Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR
)

THE HEALING ARTS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-0472 HA




)

VALERIE C. ROGEL ELLIOTT, D.O.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (Board) filed a complaint on 

February 23, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the physician and surgeon license of Valerie C. Rogel Elliott is subject to discipline for prescribing controlled substances without having a current controlled substances registration and for treating patients without having a current license to practice medicine.

On July 18, 2000, the Board filed a motion, with supporting exhibits, for summary determination of the complaint.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Elliott does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  

The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Elliott on May 18, 2000.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Elliott until August 21, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. The Board licensed Elliott as a physician and surgeon on August 15, 1989.  Her license, No. DOR9J67, was current and active until January 31, 1999. 
2. Elliott’s Missouri Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drug (BNDD) registration at her home address of 5355 Westmeyer Road, Farmington, Missouri, expired on June 23, 1998.

3. Elliott’s Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) registration expired on August 23, 1998. 

4. On or about June 23, 1998, Elliott attempted to change her BNDD registration to a site in Cape Girardeau, Missouri, by submitting a new application to the BNDD.

5. The BNDD informed Elliott on numerous occasions that her application was incomplete and that it could not grant the new registration until the application was completed. 

6. From approximately June 24, 1998, to July 24, 1998, Elliott worked as a physician at Midwest Physicians and Surgeons, Med Stop 1, in Cape Girardeau, Missouri.  During this period of employment, Elliott did not have a BNDD registration to prescribe, stock, or administer controlled substances.

7. On or about March 2, 1999, the BNDD sent Elliott a certified letter, which Elliott received.  The letter informed Elliott that she had no authority to legally prescribe, stock, or administer controlled substances in Missouri since June 23, 1998, and that her DEA registration had expired on August 31, 1998.  

8. On or about July 19, 1999, Elliott received another certified letter from the BNDD.  The letter informed Elliott that she had no authority to legally prescribe, stock, or administer controlled substances in Missouri since June 23, 1998, and that her DEA registration had expired on August 31, 1998.

9. Despite the two letters from the BNDD, Elliott prescribed Stadol NS and Vicodin to patients without having a current Missouri controlled substances registration.

10. Elliott prescribed Stadol NS and Vicodin to patients on the following dates:

DATE


PATIENT
SUBSTANCE

7-5-98
M.C.
Stadol NS

7-16-98
M.T.
Stadol NS

7-21-98
M.C.
Vicodin

7-23-98
H.R.
Stadol NS

7-27-98
P.T.
Stadol NS

8-13-98
M.T.
Stadol NS

8-17-98
M.C.
Stadol NS

8-20-98
M.T.
Stadol NS

8-24-98
P.T.
Stadol NS

9-9-98
P.T.
Stadol NS

9-28-98
H.R.
Stadol NS

11-12-98
H.R.
Stadol NS

12-10-98
H.R.
Stadol NS

12-23-98
H.R.
Stadol NS

1-25-99
H.R
Stadol NS

2-9-99
M.C.
Stadol NS

3-2-99
H.R.
Stadol NS

3-4-99
M.C.
Stadol NS

3-8-99
M.C.
Stadol NS

3-11-99
M.C.
Stadol NS

3-22-99
M.C.
Stadol NS

3-26-99
M.C.
Stadol NS

3-29-99
M.C.
Vicodin

4-7-99
H.R.
Stadol NS

4-29-99
M.C.
Stadol NS

5-7-99
H.R.
Stadol NS

6-13-99
H.R.
Stadol NS

7-1-99
M.C.
Stadol NS

7-14-99
H.R.
Stadol NS

7-28-99
M.C.
Stadol NS

11. Stadol is a brand name for butorphanol.  Vicodin is a brand name for hydrocodone 5 mg with acetaminophen 500 mg.  Both hydrocodone and butorphanol are controlled substances.

12. On December 28, 1999, the BNDD granted Elliott a Missouri controlled substances registration on probation for a period of five years. 

13. From February 1, 1999, to July 28, 1999, Elliott practiced medicine in the state of Missouri without a current Missouri license as a physician and surgeon.  Elliott treated patient H.R. with Stadol NS for complaints of arthritis, back, and neck pain related to osteoporosis and knee pain from February 1, 1999, to July 14, 1999, without having a current Missouri license to practice medicine.  Elliott treated patient M.C. with Stadol NS and Vicodin from February 9, 1999, to July 28, 1999, without having a current Missouri license to practice medicine.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Elliott’s license is subject to discipline under the law.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The Board alleges that cause for discipline exists under section 334.100.2(4), (6), (13), and (23), which provide:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination or the following causes:

*    *   *

(4) Misconduct . . . unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any professional licensed or regulated by this chapter[;]

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   *

(13) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government;

*   *   *

(23) Revocation, suspension, limitation or restriction of any kind whatsoever of any controlled substance authority, whether agreed to voluntarily or not[.]

Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Unethical conduct and unprofessional conduct include “any conduct which by common opinion and fair judgment is determined to be unprofessional or dishonorable.”  Perez v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


The Board alleges that Elliot violated section 195.030.2, which provides:

No person shall . . . prescribe any controlled substance . . . without having first obtained a registration issued by the department of health in accordance with rules and regulations promulgated by it. . . .


Stadol is a brand name for butorphanol.  Vicodin is a brand name for hydrocodone 5 mg with acetaminophen 500 mg.  Hydrocodone and butorphanol are controlled substances.  Section 195.017.


Elliot prescribed controlled substances without having a current Missouri controlled substances registration in violation of section 195.030.2.  The BNDD informed Elliott on numerous occasions that she did not have a BNDD registration to prescribe controlled substances.  Therefore, we conclude that Elliott’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(6) and (13) for violating section 195.030.2, and under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct, unethical conduct, and unprofessional conduct.


The Board alleges that Elliott violated section 334.010.1, which provides in part:

It shall be unlawful for any person not now a registered physician within the meaning of the law to practice medicine or surgery in any of its departments[.] 


Elliott treated patients without a current Missouri license to practice medicine in violation of section 334.010.1.  Therefore, we conclude that Elliott’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(6) for violating section 334.010.1, and under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct, unethical conduct, and unprofessional conduct.


The Board alleges that Elliott’s license is subject to discipline under 334.100.2(23) for having a restriction or limitation placed on her by a controlled substance authority.  On December 28, 1999, the BNDD granted Elliott a Missouri controlled substances registration on probation for a period of five years.  Therefore, we conclude that Elliott’s license is subject to discipline under 334.100.2(23) for having a restriction or limitation placed on her by a controlled substance authority.    


We enter our decision in the Board’s favor and cancel the hearing. 


SO ORDERED on August 28, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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